SOVA BASSINET"

Minutes Assembly
o V. Minutes Assemblée

THIS PRODUCT IS INTENDED FOR USE BY A NEWBORN TO 5 MONTH OLD.
CE PRODUIT EST DESTINE A ETRE UTILISE PAR D'UN NOUVEAU-NE A 5 MOIS.

A WARNING - CHOKING HAZARD

This product contains small parts needed for assembly. Adult Assembly Required!
For added safety, ensure children are not present to avoid them picking up small parts.

A MISE EN GARDE - RISQUE D'ETOUFFEMENT

Ce produit contient des petites piéces nécessaires pour le montage. Il doit étre assemblé par un adulte!
Pour plus de sécurité, veiller a ce que les enfants ne soient pas présents pour éviter qu'ils ne ramassent des petites pieces.
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« As we continue to improve our products, there may be a newer version of this Let’s get social!
instruction book available to make assembly easier:
« Au fur et a mesure que nous améliorons nos produits, une version plus récente

de ce manuel d'instructions est peut-étre disponible pour faciliter l'assemblage: 0 @ o

www.trublissbaby.com/customercare AR Rejoignez-nous!

Remove product from the box and remove all packaging materials.
Retirez le produit de la boite et enlevez tous les matériaux d'emballage.

Read instructions and warning statements BEFORE assembly
Model #Modele#:  and USE of product.

B A 4 0 X Lire les instructions et les avertissements AVANT I'assemblage
\.

et I'utilisation du produit.

S
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A WARNING

Failure to follow these warnings and the instructions could result in serious

injury or death:

FALL HAZARD

» To help prevent falls, DO NOT use this product when the infant begins to push up on hands
and knees, can roll over, is 5 months old, or has reached manufacturer’s recommended
maximum weight of 18 Ibs (8.2 kg), whichever comes first.

« If Bassinet is removable, ALWAYS check that the bassinet is securely locked on the
base/stand by pulling upward on the bassinet bed.

SUFFOCATION HAZARD -
Infants Have Suffocated.:

« In gaps between extra padding and side of the
bassinet/cradle, and

« On soft bedding.
Use only the pad provided by manufacturer. NEVER
add a pillow, comforter or another soft mattress for
padding.

« To reduce the risk of SIDS (Sudden Infant Death Syndrome), pediatricians recommend
healthy infants be placed on their backs to sleep, unless otherwise advised by your
physician.

« NEVER carry or move the bassinet when baby is in it!

« Children can suffocate on soft bedding. Do not place pillows, comforters or soft mattresses in
this bassinet.

« Use only the mattress supplied by the manufacturer with this bassinet. Do not add an
additional mattress to this bassinet.

« If a sheet is used with the pad, use ONLY the one provided by Phoenix Baby or one
specifically the dimension of the bassinet or cradle mattress.

« STRANGULATION HAZARDS: Strings can cause strangulation! Do not place items with a
string around a child’s neck, such as hood strings or pacifier cords. Do not suspend strings
over a bassinet or cradle or attach strings to toys.

» Make sure the sheet is securely fitted on bassinet pad on all sides to avoid entanglement.

» Always attach all provided fasteners tightly according to the instructions. Check frequently.

Do not use if there are any loose or missing parts or signs of damage. Do not substitute

parts. Contact the manufacturer for replacement parts.

DO NOT place more than one infant in bassinet.

DO NOT use in a motor vehicle.

NEVER use near stairs or steps.

DO NOT add additional strings or straps to attach to bassinet.

Make sure bassinet is fully assembled and secure before use.

KEEP INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE USE.
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A MISE EN GARDE

Ne pas se conformer a toutes les mises en garde et directives peut causer des
blessures graves ou méme la mort:

DANGER DE CHUTE

» Afin d'empécher les chutes, NE PAS utiliser ce produit lorsque le nourrisson commence a se
mettre a quatre pattes, peut se retourner, s'il a 5 mois ou s'il a atteint le poids maximal
recommandé par le fabricant de 8,2 kg (18 Ib), selon ce qui se présente en premier lieu.

» Sile berceau est amovible, vérifiez TOUJOURS que le berceau est correctement verrouillé
sur la base / le support en tirant vers le haut sur le lit du berceau.

DANGER DE SUFFOCATION

¥ m N\

Des hébes se sont deja etouffes:

« Dans les espaces entre un rembourrage supplémentaire
ou un matelas (trop petit ou trop épais), et les cotés du
produit;

« Sur une literie moelleuse.

Utilisez uniguement le tampon fourni par le fabricant. NE
JAMAIS ajouter un oreiller, une couette ou un autre
matelas moelleux pour le rembourrage.

* Afin de réduire les dangers de MSN (mort subite du nourrisson), les pédiates recommandent
de coucher les enfants en bonne santé sur le dos, a moins d’avis contraire d’'un médecin.

» NE JAMAIS transporter ni déplacer le berceau lorsque bébé est a l'intérieur!

 Les articles de literie mous présentent un risque de suffocation pour I'enfant. Ne pas mettre
d’oreiller, d’édredon ou de matelas mou dans ce moise.

» N'utiliser que le matelas fourni par le fabricant avec ce moise. Ne pas y superposer d’autre
matelas.

» Siun drap est utilisé avec le coussin, utilisez UNIQUEMENT celui fourni par Phoenix Baby ou
un autre spécifiquement de la dlmenS|on du couffin ou du matelas du berceau.

« DANGERS D’ETRANGLEMENT: Les cordes peuvent provoquer une strangulation! Ne placez
pas d'objets avec une ficelle autour du cou d'un enfant, tels que des cordons de capuche ou
des cordons de tétine. Ne suspendez pas les cordes au-dessus d'un berceau ou d'un berceau
et ne fixez pas de cordes aux jouets.

» Assurez-vous que la feuille est solidement fixée sur le coussin de berceau de tous les cotés
pour éviter I'enchevétrement.

» Fixez TOUJOURS fermement toutes les attaches fournies conformément aux instructions.

Vérifiez fréequemment. Ne pas utiliser s'il y a des piéces desserrées ou manquantes ou des

signes de dommages. Ne remplacez pas les piéces. Contactez le fabricant pour les piéces de

rechange.

NE placez PAS plus d’'un enfant dans le berceau.

N’utilisez PAS le berceau dans un véhicule automobile.

N’utilisez JAMAIS a proximité d’un escalier ou de marches.

N’ajoutez PAS de cordons ou de sangles a attacher au berceau.

Assurez-vous que le berceau est entierement assemblé et sécurisé avant son utilisation.

GARDEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS POUR UNE UTILISATION ULTERIEURE. @
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A SHORT MESSAGE G

TruBliss™ understands that the way we live is as unique as who we are. That's why its
diverse assortment of bassinets are expertly designed to fit seamlessly into your family’s
special lifestyle.

Whether it is contemporary design, state of the art technology or transitional-friendly
product you are seeking, TruBliss™s product assortment is unmatched. TruBliss™ is
operated by parent company RBO, LLC, a family-owned management company with a
leadership team comprised of experts in the world of juvenile product design and
production. RBO designs and distributes trusted kids brands that include: award-winning
Little Partners®, RACK Furniture, Busy Kids™, BK Furniture, and TruBliss™ (formerly Bliss)
with national distribution in all major US retailers.

In keeping with our core values of family, teamwork, community and commitment to our
customers, we believe the future of our children’s planet is of critical importance. We are a
proud partner of the National Forest Foundation helping to plant trees within our
communities. Planting trees mitigates climate change, improves water quality, supports
wildfire recovery, and so much more. By helping to plant trees, we are investing in healthy
forest for today and for future generations.

WARRANTY

Limited 1 Year Warranty:
This warranty extends to the original purchaser only and requires proof of purchase.

Time Period of Warranty:

The term of this warranty begins on the date of the original purchase and extends for 1
year of the product for the original purchaser only. The warranty covers any defects,
malfunction or failure attributed to either the quality of materials used, workmanship of
finish, orassembly.

If, during the life of this product, after reasonable and non-commercial use and all
required maintenance performed, it fails to conform to this warranty, TruBliss™ will at its
option, repair or replace the product determined to be defective.

What is Not Covered by Warranty:

This warranty does not cover damages or malfunctions not resulting from defects in
material or workmanship. Damages or malfunctions resulting from abnormal use,
including, but not limited to, repair or tampering by unauthorized parties, will not be
covered.

If You Require Service:
See last page for product identification and how to contact us.
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UN COURT MESSAGE

TruBliss™ comprend que la fagon dont nous vivons est aussi unique que ce que nous
sommes. C'est pourquoi son assortiment varié de berceaux est congu de maniere
experte pour s'adapter parfaitement au mode de vie particulier de votre famille.

Qu'il s'agisse de concept contemporain, de technologie de pointe ou de produits adaptés
a la transition que vous recherchez, I'assortiment de produits TruBliss™ est inégalé.
TruBliss™ est exploitée par la société mere RBO, LLC, une société de gestion familiale
dont I'équipe dirigeante est composée d'experts dans le monde de la conception et de la
production de produits pour enfants. RBO concgoit et distribue des marques de confiance
pour les enfants, notamment: Little Partners®, RACK Furniture, Busy Kids™, BK Furniture
et TruBliss™ (anciennement Bliss), qui sont distribuées dans tous les grands magasins
americains.

Conformément a nos valeurs fondamentales que sont la famille, le travail d'équipe, la
communauté et I'engagement envers nos clients, nous pensons que l'avenir de la
planéte de nos enfants est d'une importance capitale. Nous sommes un fier partenaire de
la Fondation nationale des foréts qui aide a planter des arbres au sein de nos
communautés. La plantation d'arbres atténue le changement climatique, améliore la
qualité de l'eau, favorise la récupération apres un incendie, et bien d'autres choses
encore. En aidant a planter des arbres, nous investissons dans des foréts saines pour
aujourd’hui et pour les générations futures.

GARANTIE

Garantie limitée d'un an:
Cette garantie s'applique uniquement a l'acheteur d'origine et nécessite une preuve
d'achat.

Période de garantie:

La durée de cette garantie commence a la date de 'achat d'origine et s'étend sur 1 an du
produit pour l'acheteur d'origine uniquement. La garantie couvre tous les défauts,
dysfonctionnements ou pannes attribuables a la qualité des matériaux utilises, a
I'exécution de la finition ou a 'assemblage.

Si, pendant la durée de vie de ce produit, aprés une utilisation raisonnable et non
commerciale et tout I'entretien requis effectué, il ne se conforme pas a cette garantie,
TruBliss™ réparera ou remplacera a sa discrétion le produit jugé défectueux.

Ce quin’'estpas couvert par la garantie:

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages ou les dysfonctionnements ne résultant pas
de défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication. Les dommages ou dysfonctionnements
résultant d'une utilisation anormale, y compris, mais sans S'y limiter, la réparation ou
l'altération par des parties non autorisées, ne seront pas couverts.

Sivous avez besoind’un service:
Voirla derniére page pour l'identification du produit et comment nous contacter.

)
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PARTS LIST / LISTE DES PIECES / LISTA DE PARTES

Actual Size / Taille Réelle / Tamano real

2 Head/Téte/Cabeza

< mm 10 0 30 40 50 6
R Name/Nom QrY/aTe ||||||||||||||||!||2||||||!|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

M6 x 17 mm Phillips Screw

I

(A) | Tomillo Philips M6 x 17 mm | 16 | -
Vis cruciforme M6 x 17 mm :
I

o

M6 x 26 mm Phillips Screw

Tornillo Phillips M5 x 26 mm 2

Vis cruciforme M5 x 26 mm

I
rrrrprrrrp e
1" 2"

Top Rail
x1 Rail supérieur
Riel superior

C_-ol
C_ol
C_ol
C_ol

Uuuu
Mattress Board Wood Legs
x1 Conseil de matelas x4 Pieds en bois
Tablero de colchdén Patas de madera

inches 12" 1%"
Not to Scale / Pas a L'échelle / No a escala
Screwdriver
. ————
@ Destornillador 1 [——— I
Tournevis
MISSING HARDWARE.
SCAN HERE!
Pocket l S / '\’
Poche
Bolisilio
Fabric Assembly Mattress Sheets e Lower Support Bar
x1 Assemblage de tissu x1 Matelas  xo Feuilles x1 Barre de support inférieure
Ensamblaje de tela Colchdn Feuilles Barra de soporte inferior

www.trublissbaby.com/customercare | @: 1-610-743-5254
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ASSEMBLY STEPS / MONTAJE PASOS | MONTAGE ETAPES

Ensure holes face up.

Assurez-vous que les trous sont orientés vers le haut. Loosely insert bolts for steps 2 and 3 only.

Asegurese de que los orificios estén hacia arriba. Insérez sans serrer les boulons pour les
étapes 2 et 3 uniquement.

Inserte los pernos sin apretar solo para
los pasos 2y 3.

Lay on padded surface
A poser sur une surface rembourrée
Acostado sobre una superficie acoichada

0

Ensure holes face up.

_ Rotate unit. Assurez-vous que les trous sont orientés vers le haut.
Fa'gfepl';"::ird'a“d”"e- Asegtirese de que los orificios estén hacia arriba.

0,

INA

« TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS FULLY at this time.
« SERRER COMPLETEMENT TOUS LES BOULONS a ce

moment.
« APRIETE TODOS LOS PERNOS EN ESTE MOMENTO. ) | —
Q)

Bt
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ASSEMBLY STEPS / MONTAJE PASOS | MONTAGE ETAPES

shap bottom

claquer en bas
fondo a presion

« Flip the 4 metal plates outward. Make sure that the
button snaps into the holes.
« Caution: DO NOT remove foam.

* Retournez les 4 plaques métalliques vers
l'extérieur. Assurez-vous que le bouton s'enclenche
dans les trous.

- Attention: NE PAS enlever la mousse.

 Gire las 4 placas de metal hacia afuera. Asegurese
de que el boton encaje en los orificios.

» Precaucion: NO retire la espuma.

» Once done, check to make sure it is secured and
cannot come apart by lightly tugging outward.

« Une fois terminé, assurez-vous qu'il est sécurisé et
ne peut pas se séparer en tirant légerement vers
I'extérieur.

« Una vez hecho esto, verifique que esté asegurado
Yy que no pueda separarse tirando ligeramente
hacia afuera.

« Unzip fabric and insert top rail into fabric assembly.
« For more help, see video of steps 6 thru 12.

+ Décompressez le tissu et insérez le rail supérieur
dans I'assemblage du tissu.

« Pour plus d'aide, regardez la vidéo des étapes 6 a
12.

« Abra Ia cremallera de Ia tela e inserte el riel superior
en el ensamblaje de la tela.

« Para obtener mas ayuda, vea el video de los pasos 6
al 12.

Opening hole
Trou d'ouverture
Agujero de apertura

Surface Plates

Surface Plates
Placas de superficie

* Note: There are 4 openings on the sides of the
fabric. Insert the surface plate with two screw holes
through those openings.

* Remarque: il y a 4 ouvertures sur les cétés du tissu.
Insérez la plaque de surface avec deux trous de vis a
travers ces ouvertures.

» Nota: Hay 4 aberturas a los lados de la tela. Inserte
la placa de superficie con dos orificios para tornillos
a través de esas aberturas.

www.trublissbaby.com/customercare | @: 1-610-743-5254




ASSEMBLY STEPS / MONTAJE PASOS | MONTAGE ETAPES

Turn unit over:
Attach top rail and fabric to the 4 wood legs using the 8 screws. Screw in
all 8 screws by hand first and then can tighten after.

Retourner I'unité:

Fixez le rail supérieur et le tissu aux 4 pieds en bois a I'aide des 8 vis.
Visser d'abord les 8 vis a la main etpuis peut serrer aprés.

Dé la vuelta a la unidad:

Fije el riel superior y la tela a las 4 patas de madera con los 8 tornillos.
Atornille los 8 tornillos a mano primero yluego puede apretar después.

\é ________ MM#_M%M@T@%W@;M
\ & hadias
v
n"g'
£
- Turn bassinet upright, adjust fabric so that it lays
even all the way around th ebassinet to make sure Zipper
Zipper will line up. Fermeture éclair

. 3 ) ) Cremallera
« Tourner le berceau a la verticale, ajuster le tissu

pourqu'il s'étend méme tout autout de_ Ia'be_rceau . DO NOT rush the zipping.
pour vous assurer que la fermeture éclair s'aligne. ) )

+ Coloque el moisés en posicién vertical, ajuste la * Zip le bas du tissu ensemble.
telaque se extiende incluso en todo elmoisés para * NE précipitez PAS la fermeture éclair.

« Zip the bottom of the fabric together.

asegurarse de que la cremallera quede alineada. Cierre la parte inferior de la tela.
NO apresure el cierre.

www.trublissbaby.com/customercare | @: 1-610-743-5254

9



ASSEMBLY STEPS / MONTAJE PASOS | MONTAGE ETAPES

- Before
identify the two holes in the bottom of the fabric.

« Avant d'insérer la planche de matelas, trouvez et
identifiez les deux trous dans le bas du tissu.

« Antes de insertar la tabla del colchén, busque e
identifique los dos agujeros en la parte inferior
de la tela.

insert the mattress board, find and

AIRRERRERRREAAR

Insert 2 screws in through the two holes in the
mattress board and fabric. Press down firmly on the
mattress board to keep of the fabric tight.

Insérez 2 vis dans les deux trous de la planche de
matelas et du tissu. Appuyez fermement sur le
panneau du matelas pour maintenir le tissu serré.
Inserte 2 tornillos a través de los dos orificios del
tablero del colchén y la tela. Presione firmemente
sobre la tabla del colchén para mantener la tela
apretada.

- Insert mattress pad and sheet. Make sure mattress pad is laying flat in bassinet, and the sheet is
securely tucked at least 2" (5 cm) under mattress pad on all sides.

- Insérez le surmatelas et le drap. Assurez-vous que le protége-matelas est posé a plat dans le berceau et que le
drap est bien rangé a au moins 5 cm (2 ") sous le matelas de tous les cétés.

« Inserte el cubrecolchén y la sabana. Asegtrese de que el protector del colchén quede plano en el moisés y
que la sabana esté bien metida al menos 5 cm (2 ") debajo del protector del colchén en todos los lados.

www.trublissbaby.com/customercare | @: 1-610-743-5254



M ASSEMBLY COMPLETE / ASSEMBLAGE COMPLET

 Lightly shake bassinet to make sure it is sturdy. Check and tighten screws if needed.
- Please throw away all packaging materials. Fold instruction manual and store in pocket
under bassinet for future reference.

« Secouez légérement le berceau pour vous assurer qu'il est solide. Vérifiez et serrez les vis
si nécessaire.

- Veuillez jeter tous les matériaux d'emballage. Pliez le manuel d'instructions et rangez-le
dans la poche sous le berceau pour référence future.

- Agite ligeramente el moisés para asegurarse de que sea resistente. Vérifiez et serrez les
vis si nécessaire.

« Deseche todos los materiales de embalaje. Doble el manual de instrucciones y guardelo
en el bolsillo debajo del moisés para consultario en el futuro.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

» Bassinet Fabric/Tissu de berceau:
Bassinet is removable for hand-washing with mild detergent (DO NOT USE BLEACH). Let air dry or use
dryer on the lowest heat setting. An iron may be used to remove wrinkles from fabric. Follow the
instructions for fabric disassembly and reassembly. DO NOT USE THIS PRODUCT WITHOUT FABRIC
IN PLACE.

Le berceau est amovible pour se laver les mains avec un détergent doux (NE PAS UTILISER DE JAVEL)
Laissez sécher a I'air ou utilisez la sécheuse a la température la plus basse. Un fer a repasser peut étre
utilisé pour éliminer les plis du tissu. Suivez les instructions de démontage et de remontage du tissu.
N'UTILISEZ PAS CE PRODUIT SANS TISSUEN PLACE.

* Frame/Cadre:
Paint may be touched up as needed using only non-toxic paint approved for children’s products. Check all
frame fasteners occasionally and tighten any screws and bolts as needed.
La peinture peut étre retouchée au besoin en utilisant uniquement une peinture non toxique approuvée
pour les produits pour enfants. Vérifiez occasionnellement toutes les fixations du cadre et serrez les vis et

L les boulons au besoin. @
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PSI LOCATION EMPLACEMENT PSI

PRODUCT INFORMATION INFORMATIONS PRODUIT

. . . Model #/Modeéle #:
EBLISS

Phoenix Baby, LLC. Color/Couleur:

Exton, PA 19341

@: 1-610-743-5254 Shipment Ref. #/Réf. expédition #:

TruBIis;" logois a (rlademark.of

Phoenix Baby, LLC. in the United States. Date Code/Code Date: NEED HIELP?
MADE IN CHINA BESOIN D'AIDE?

FABRIQUE EN CHINE

www.trublissbaby.com

PRN: 02-04022 [21.03.01]

REGISTRATION D'ENREGISTREMENT

IMPORTANT:

We will use the information provided on the included pre-paid registration card to
contact you only if there is a safety alert or recall for this product. We will not sell,
rent, or share your personal information. To register your product, please
complete and mail the bottom part of the card, or visit our online registration at:

IMPORTANT:

Nous utiliserons les informations fournies sur la carte d'enregistrement prépayée
incluse pour vous contacter uniquement en cas d'alerte de sécurité ou de rappel
pour ce produit. Nous ne vendrons pas, ne louerons pas et ne partagerons pas
vos informations personnelles. Pour enregistrer votre produit, veuillez compléter

l'adresse:

www.trublissbaby.com/registration

EBLISS

Phoenix Baby, LLC.
Exton, PA 19341
@ 1-610-743-5254

e D

Model #/Modéle #:

Color/Couleur:

Shipment Ref. #/Réf. expédition #:

L Date Code/Code Date:

MADE IN CHINA/FABRIQUE EN CHINE

et poster la partie inférieure de la carte ou visitez notre enregistrement en ligne a SC AN M E

SHIPMENT INFORMATION INFORMATIONS D'EXPEDITION

A2
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